
Effect of DFI intervention                            Name of KVK: Rayagada  

 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  36.7q  53949.00  19875.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  13.8q  53268.00  24370.00  

Total     4.0  50.5 q  107217.00  44245.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.5q  81258.00  28450.00  18.5  43.1  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.5q  39000.00  24358.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  29.0q  72500.00  51287.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.5  7.2q  18000.00  12682.00  -  -  

Total     4.0  86.2 q  210758.00 116777.00 70.7  163.9  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 44245.00 from paddy, cotton etc. He faced 
problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  116777.00.  

    
Cultivation of cotton                                                    Cultivation of point gourd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Tirupati Panigrahi  
Address: Village: Gugurpang, Block-Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:   
Age:43  
Education:Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre):4.0  



 

  
 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.0q  26460.00  9827.00  

Field Crop 2  Maize  0.5  5.5q  7507.00  4500.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  26.1q  39150.00  17354.00  

Total     2.0  49.6 q  73117.00 31681.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.5q  40162.00  14979.00  19.4 q  52.42  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  9100 cobs  45500.00  28157.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.25  17.5q  29750.00  22346.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Drumstick  0.25  28.0 q  71000.00  53000.00  -  -  

Total     2.0   199412.00 132482.00  318.17  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 31681.00 from paddy, maize, brinjal etc. He 
faced problems like ldisease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  132482.00.  

  
Cultivation of composite maize                                   Cultivation of drumstick  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Prakash Sabar  
Address: Village: Gugurpang, Block-Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:   
Age:38  
Education:9th  
Size of land holding (in acre):2.0  



 

 
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  35.0q  51450.00  15450.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0q  27020.00  9520.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  7.5 q  60000.00  37500.00  

Total     4.0  49.5 q  138470.00  62470.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.5q  81258.00  26258.00  24.3  70  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  0.5  4.75 q  26196.00  15000.00  35.7  215.1  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  8800 cobs  44000.00  29000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  9.7q  101850.00  75000.00  29.3  100  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.5  7.0q  17500.00  12500.00  -  -  

Total     4.25  86.95 q  270804.00  157758.00  79.3  152.5  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 62470.00 from paddy, cotton, cashew etc. He 
faced problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  157758.00.  

  
Cultivation of rice                                                          Cultivation of cow pea  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Gobardhana Sabar  
Address: Village: Gugurpang, Block-Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:   
Age:38  
Education:9th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0 



 

  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.0q  26460.00  9827.00  

Field Crop 2  Ragi  0.5  3.0  5175.00  3000.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  6.5q  52000.00  31000.00  

Total     2.5  27.5 q  83635.00  43827.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  32.5q  60710.00  19610.00  80.5  99.5  

Field Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  9.0q  94500.00  70000.00  38.5  125.8  

Other enterprises  Pisciculture  0.5  7.5q  90000.00  55000.00    

Total     3.0  49.0 q  245210.00  144610.00  78.2  230.0  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 40827.00 from paddy, cashew etc. He faced 
problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  144610.00.  

 
Cultivation of ragi                                   Fish pond 
 

Name of farmer: Khirod Chandra Sabar  
Address: Village: Rupapadar, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 9438081913  
Age:46  
Education:5th  
Size of land holding (in acre):3.0 



  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.0  73.5q  108045.00  38045.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.5  18.0q  69480.00  29480.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  1.0  17500 cobs  52200.00  33600.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.25q  6500.00  3500.00  

Total     8.0  138.75 q  236225.00 104625.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  5.0  108.0q  201744.00  65000.00  46.9  70.8  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  3.0  28.5 q  157177.00  72000.00  58.3  144.2  

Field Crop 3  Sweetcorn  0.5  9250 cobs  46250.00  32000.00  5.7  90.4  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  33.0 q  66000.00  41000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     9.0  199.5 q  471171.00 210000.00  43.78  100.7  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 104625.00 from paddy, maize, cotton, cow 
pea etc. He faced problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem etc. 
With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  210000.00.  

   
Cultivation of Cow pea                          Cultivation of sweet corn var. Sugar-75  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Kadraka Ramesh  
Address: Village: Pradhaniguda, Block-Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 9556072944  
Age: 30  
Education: 9th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 9.0  

 



 
 

 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  17.5q  25725.00  9725.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  0.5  2.0q  10100.00  5100.00  

Field Crop 3  Ragi  0.5  2.5 q  4312.00  2300.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  2.0  14.5q  116000.00  73000.00  

Total     4.0  36.5 q  156137.00  90125.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  20.7q  38667.00  11867.00  18.3  22  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  9800 cobs  49000.00  35500.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  0.5  3.5 q  21000.00  13800.00  75  170.5  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  2.0  17.8 q  186900.00  137900.00  22.7  88.9  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     4.0  74.6 q  295567.00 199067.00 104.4  120.9  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 90125.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, ragi, 
cashew etc. He faced problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and marketing problem 
etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  
199067.00.  

     
Cultivation of local ragi Bada mandia                   Cultivation of sweet corn var. Sugar-75  
 

Name of farmer: Rikana Toika  
Address: Village: Garanda, Block-Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 8480513118  
Age:51  
Education: 6th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  35.5q  52185.00  16185.00  

Field Crop 2  Maize  1.0  16300 cobs  48900.00  27700.00  

Field Crop 3  Black gram  1.0  2.5 q  12500.00  5250.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  26.1q  39150.00  18150.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.25 q  5950.00  3450.00  

Live stock 1 Cow  2 nos.  490 lt.  16700.00  10000.00  

Total     5.0  114 q  175385.00 80735.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.0 q  80324.00  25724.00  21.1  58.9  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19200 cobs  96000.00  67600.00  17.8  144  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.2 q  37200.00  21200.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  38.5q  57750.00  38000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Pointed gourd  0.5  15.7q  31400.00  19800.00  -  -  

Live stock 1 Cow  3 nos.  785 lt.  35400.00  22000.00  60.2  120  

Total     5.0  175.25 q  338074.00 194324.00 53.7  140.7  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 80735.00 from paddy, maize, black gram, 
brinjal, cow pea, cow etc. He faced problems like like disease pest incidence, drought and 
marketing problem etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual 
income of Rs.  194324.00.  

         
Cultivation of black gram  Cultivation of sweet corn var. Sugar-75  

Name of farmer: Birat Gouda  
Address: Village: Pagadabilli Block-Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:   
Age: 56  
Education: 5th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.0q  54390.00  18890.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  4.5 q  22725.00 10225.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  1.0  14500 cobs  43500.00  25000.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.5 q  6750.00  4250.00  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  

Total   4.75  
 

127365.00 58365.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.5 q  79390.00  24790.00  14.9  31.2  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  17600 cobs  88000.00  60500.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sesame  1.0  6.8 q  46614.00  26000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.5  17.5 q  52500.00  31000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  29.0 q  58000.00  28000.00  -  -  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     
5.0  

 

324504.00 170290.00 

 

191.8  

 
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 58365.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, maize, 
cow pea  etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  170290.00.  

   
Cultivation of local pigeon Bada kandula    Cultivation of brinjal  
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer:  Katapilli Simanchal Rao  
Address: Village:  Pagadabili Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 8763230868  
Age: 38  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.5  



 
 

  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  38.5q  56595.00  19595.00  

Field Crop 2  Sesame  1.0  2.5 q  12500.00 7500.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  1.0  13750 cobs  41250.00  22750.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Okra  0.5  18.5 q  13875.00  6375.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  16.0 q  16000.00  8500.00  

Livestock1       

Total   5.0  
 

140220.00 64720.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  45.0 q  84060.00  28060.00  16.9  43.2  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  18500 cobs  92500.00  65000.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sesame  1.0  3.2 q  21936.00  12336.00  28  64.5  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.5  18.0 q  36000.00  16000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  32.5 q  65000.00  41000.00  -  -  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     5.0  
 

299496.00 162396.00 

 

150.9  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 64720.00 from paddy, sesame, maize, okra, 
tomato  etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  162396.00.  

    
Cultivation of  Tomato                   Cultivation of Sesame var. Savitri  
 

Name of farmer:  Katapilli Bhaskar Rao  
Address: Village:  Pagadabili Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 57  
Education:  5th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  



   
 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  17.5q  25725.00  7725.00  

Field Crop 2  Sesame  0.5  2.0 q  10000.00 7000.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Chilli  0.5  8.5 q  25500.00  13500.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Cashew  1.0  5.6q  44800.00  22800.00  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  

Total   3.0  33.6 q  106025.00 51025.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.0 q  39228.00  11928.00  20  54.4  

Field Crop 2  Green gram  1.0  3.0 q  21588.00  11788.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sunflower  1.0  5.5 q  32367.00  16860.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  8.8 q  92400.00  69400.00  57.1  204.4  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     
4.0  38.3 q  185583.00 109976.00 14  115.5  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 51025.00 from paddy, sesame, chilli, cashew 
etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  109976.00.  

    
Cultivation of sesame                                           Cultivation of green gram var. IPM 02-14  

Name of farmer:  Gopi Sabar  
Address: Village:  Bhaleri Kudia  Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 48  
Education:  illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 3.0  



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.5q  27195.00  9395.00  

Field Crop 2  -  -  -  - -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  6.5 q  52000.00  30000.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Chilli  0.25  4.0 q  12000.00  6000.00  

Livestock1  Poultry  15  0.2q  6000.00  4000.00  

Total   2.25  29.2 q  97195.00  49395.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  22.0q  41096.00  13896.00  18.9  47.9  

Field Crop 2  Groundnut  0.5  4.5 q  23735.00  15200.00    

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  9.0 q  94500.00  70000.00  38.5  133.3  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock1  Poultry  70 nos.  1.10q  44000.00  30000.00  450  650  

Other enterprise Mushroom  380 bed  2.85q  68400.00  51300.00    

Total     
2.5  39.45 q  271731.00 180396.00 35.1  265.2  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 47295.00 from paddy, okra, cashew, poultry 
etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  180396.00.  
 

   
Cultivation of chilli                                                    Cultivation of paddy straw mushroom  

Name of farmer:  Bibhisana Sabar  
Address: Village:  Amiti  Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 53  
Education:  7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 2.5  



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.5q  55125.00  20125.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.5 q  28950.00 12450.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  0.5  7800 cobs  23400.00  18600.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  6.5 q  9100.00  6100.00  

Livestock1       

Total   4.0  
 

116575.00 57275.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  44 q  82192.00  27192.00  17.3  35.1  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  8.8 q  48530.00  20500.00  17.3  64.7  

Field Crop 3  Sunflower  1.0  6.0 q  35310.00  17110.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Sweet corn  0.5  9800 cobs  49000.00  35000.00  25.6  88.2  

Hort. Crop 2  Pointed gourd  0.5  18.5 q  37000.00  18500.00  -  -  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     
4.5  

 

252032.00 118302.00 

 

106.5  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs57275.00 from paddy, cotton, maize, cow pea 
etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  118302.00 
 

    
Cultivation of Rice                                                    Cultivation of sunflower var. KBSH-41  

Name of farmer:  Biswanath Pantia  
Address: Village:  Pradhaniguda Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 46  
Education:  8th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  



 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  38.5.0q  56595.00  18395.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  16q  61760.00 26760.00  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  4.0q  20200.00  1200.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  2.5  16 q  128000.00  75000.00  

Livestock1       

Total   7.5  74.5 q  266555.00 132155.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  45 q  84060.00  29060.00  16.8  58  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  9.5q  52390.00  24000.00  18.8  79  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.0 q  36000.00  20000.00  50  66.6  

Field Crop 4  Blackgram  1.0  3.5 q  24500.00  15000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  2.5  23.0 q  241000.00  178500.00  44  138  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     
7.5  87.0q  437950.00 266560.00 16.8  101.7  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 132155.00 from paddy, cotton, pigeon pea, 
cashew  etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs. 266560.00.  
 

               
Cultivation of Cotton                                        Cultivation of pigeon pea var. PRG-176  
 

Name of farmer:  Nageswar Patika  
Address: Village:  Garanda  Block-   Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 52  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 7.5  



  
1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  36.0 q  52920.00  21800.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  26.5 q  26500.00  15000.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  3.0  38.0 q  76000.00  41000.00  

Hort. Crop 3  Cashew  2.0  12.8 q  102400.00  69400.00  

Livestock1  Cow  4 nos.  925 lt.  32750.00  18500.00  

Other enterprises Pisciculture  1.5  13.2 q  105600.00  60000.00  

Total   8.0  135.75 q  396170.00 225700.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.5 q  79390.00  29300.00  18  34.4  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.5 q  11250.00  7500.00    

Hort. Crop 2  Mango  3.0  47.5 q  142500.00  105000.00  25  156  

Hort. Crop 3  Cashew  2.0  18.2 q  191100.00  146000.00  42.2  110.3  

Livestock1  Cow  6 Nos.  1340 lt.  59600.00  34600.00  44.9  87  

Other enterprises 1  Pisciculture  2.0  18.0 q  216000.00  111000.00  36.3  83.3  

Other enterprises 2  Mushroom  300 bed  2.5 q  60000.00  46500.00  -  -  

Total     
9.5  146.6  759840.00 479900.00 8.0  112.6  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 225700.00 from paddy, mango, cashew, 
vegetable etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  479900.00.  
 

  
Cultivation of brinjal                       Cultivation of paddy straw mushroom and pond based IFS  

Name of farmer:  Trinath Mandangi  
Address: Village:  Gumuda Laxmipur   Block-   Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 6371551070  
Age: 46  
Education:  12th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 9.5 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  29q  42630.00  14130.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.75q  28950.00 11000.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  1.0  13500 cobs  40500.00  30000.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  31.5q  31500.00  18000.00  

Livestock1       

Total   4.0  
 

143580.00 73130.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  33.5 q  62578.00  21078.00  15.5  49.2  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19500 cobs  97500.00  69500.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.5 q  39000.00  24500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  29.0 q  58000.00  36500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.5  37.0q  48100.00  30500.00  17.5  69.4  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     4.5  
 

305178.00 182078.00 
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Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 73130.00 from paddy, cotton, maize, tomato  
etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  182078.00.  
 

   
Cultivation of composite maize                        Cultivation of brinjal  

Name of farmer:  Murali Choudhury  
Address: Village:  Bijaypur Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 9438265106  
Age: 44  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  19.2q  28224.00  10624.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  0.5  2.6 q  13130.00 8330.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  1.0  15600 cobs  4680000  37500.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Okra  0.5  17.6 q  10560.00  6500.00  

Livestock1       

Total   3.0  
 

4731914.00 62954.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  22.4q  41840.00  14240.00  16.6  34  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  18800 cobs  94000.00  66500.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Ground nut  1.0  8.4 q  44310.00  21710.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  33.5 q  50750.00  36750.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     3.5  
 

230900.00 139200.00 

 

121.1  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 62954.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, maize, 
okra  etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  116845.00.  

  
Cultivation of pigeon pea                             Cultivation of sweet corn var. Sugar-75  
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer:  Piripaka Ganapati  
Address: Village:  Pradhaniguda  Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 34  
Education:  6th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 3.0 



 
 

 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  56.1 q  82467.00  27667.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  6.8 q  26248.00 10000.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  1.0  14750 cobs  44250.00 22650.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.5 q  6300.00  3800.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Cabbage  0.5  38.0 q  57000.00  39200.00  

Livestock1  Cow  4 nos.  740 lt.  25100.00  15000.00  

Total   2.5  149.6 q  241365.00 118317.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  64.8 q  121046.00  38646.00  15.5  39.7  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19400 cobs  97000.00  68500.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Green gram  1.0  3.2 q  23027.00  13727.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.5  16.4q  32800.00  20000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  36.5 q  73000.00  58200.00    

Livestock1  Cow  6 nos.  1430 lt.  63200.00  39800.00  93.2  165.3  

Total     
6.0  199.7 q  410073.00 238873.00 33.5  101.89  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 120317.00 from paddy, cotton, maize, 
cowpea etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  238873.00.  

   
Cultivation of composite maize           Cultivation of brinjal  

Name of farmer: Madan Mohan Gouda  
Address: Village:  Pradhaniguda, Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number:8456019711  
Age: 36  
Education:  10th   
Size of land holding (in acre): 6.0 



  
  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.7.0q  27489.00  9289.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.4 q  285640.00 10964.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  5.6 q  7840.00  6240.00  

Total   2.5  
 

320969.00 26493.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.5 q  40162.00  12862.00  15  38.5  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19100 cobs  95500.00  70900.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  5.8 q  34800.00  20400.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.5  15.7q  47000.00  25300.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     
3.5  

 
217462.00 129462.00 
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Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 26493.00 from paddy, cotton, cowpea etc. 
He faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions 
like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  129462.00.  

  
Cultivation of cow pea                                             Cultivation of pointed gourd  
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Kadraka Sanmukha   
Address: Village:  Pradhaniguda, Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 49  
Education:    
Size of land holding (in acre): 2.5 



  
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.4.0 q  54978.00  16978.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0 q  27020.00 11520.00  

Field Crop 3  Groundnut  1.0  6.7 q  28274.00  14000.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  27.0 q  40500.00  25000.00  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  

Total   4.5  78.1 q  150772.00 67498.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 

year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.0 q  80324.00  26324.00  15  55  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19250 cobs  96750.00  70750.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  6.3 q  37800.00  24000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.5  14.8 q  29600.00  17400.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     
4.5  128.2 q  244474.00 138474.00 64.1  105.2  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 67498.00 from paddy, cotton, groundnut, 
brinjal etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 
interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  138474.00.  
 

   
Cultivation of groundnut                                            Cultivation of pigeon pea  

Name of farmer: Barika Dhoba  
Address: Village:  Bada Chaba, Block-   Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number:7750928776  
Age: 55  
Education:  7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.5  



 

 
 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  36.5.0 q  53655.00  16655.00  

Field Crop 2  Groundnut  1.0  6.75q  27420.00  13930.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  0.5  8600 cobs  25800.00  14600.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cauliflower  35.0  27.0 q  27000.00  13000.00  

Livestock1  Cow  2 nos.  480 lt.  14400.00  9500.00  

Total   4.0  96.55 q  148275.00 67685.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  41.0 q  76588.00  22388.00  12.3  34.4  

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19700 cobs  98500.00  70700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Okra  0.5  18.5 q  22500.00  9500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  33.0 q  66000.00  40000.00    

Livestock1  Cow  3 nos.  715 lt.  28600.00  16000.00  49  68.4  

Total     
4.5  165.25 q  292188.00 158588.00 71.2  134.3  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 67685.00 from paddy, groundnut, maize, 
cauliflower, cow etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation, drought   etc. 
With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  158588.00.  
 

 
Cultivation of cauliflower                                Cultivation of okra  
 
 

Name of farmer: Sudhakar Gouda  
Address: Village:  Pagadabili, Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number:8144465334  
Age: 41  
Education:  6th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0 



       1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  25.0 q  36750.00  14750.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.5  7.8 q  39390.00  24200.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  14.5 q  21750.00  15500.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  18.0 q  18000.00  12450.00  

Total   3.5 65.3 q  115890.00 66900.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 
Income (Rs.)  

Net 
Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  32.5 q  60710.00  23500.00  30.0  59.3  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.5  12.3 q  67834.00  30400.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sunflower  0.5  2.5 q  14712.00  9400.00  -  -  

Field Crop 4  Groundnut  0.5  3.25 q  17143.00  13500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  18.5 q  46250.00  37800.00  27.5  143.8  

Total     
4.25 69.05 q  206649.00 114600.00 57.5 71.3  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 66900.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, brinjal, tomato 

etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation  etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  114600.00.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Name of farmer: Gopal Nimala  
Address: Village:  Armada, Block-   Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: NA  
Age: 45  
 Education:  Illiterate  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.25 

Cultivation of groundnut  

 

Cultivation of Cotton  

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of farmer: Baikuntha Nimala  
Address: Village:  Armada, Block-   Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: NA  
Age: 43  
Education:  7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.25  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  32.5 q  47775.00  22300.00  

Field Crop 2  Groundnut  1.25  7.5 q  31650.00  17100.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.25  2.0 q  2800.00  1850.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  17.5 q  17500.00  12700.00  

Livestock1       

Total   3.75 59.5 q  99725.00 53950.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 
Income (Rs.)  

Net 
Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  45.7 q  85367.00  35500.00  40.6  59.19  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  7.3  43800.00  24200.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Cotton  1.0  8.5 q  46877.00  29800.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  17.2 q  43000.00  38400.00  -  -  

Total     
4.25 78.7 q  219044.00 127900.00 32.2  112.9  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 53950.00 from paddy, cow pea, tomato etc. He faced 

problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, 

FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  127900.00.  

 

Cultivation of Rice  

 

Cultivation of cotton  

 



 

 

 

 

 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  33.5q  49245.00  18200.00  

Field Crop 2  Groundnut  1.5  5.2q  31200.00  19400.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  3.8 q  5320.00  4100.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  15.5q  15500.00  11300.00  

Total   4.25 58.0 q  101265.00 53000.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 
Income (Rs.)  

Net 
Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.0 q  80324.00  30500.00  28.3  67.58  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.25   11.5  62043.00  31200.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  9500 cobs  47500.00  30500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  31.5 q  78750.00  40000.00  -  -  

Total     
4.25 86.0 q    268617.00 132200.00  48.27  149.00  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 53000.00 from paddy, groundnut, cow pea, tomato 

etc. He faced problems like disease pest incidence,  drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  132200.00.  

  

Name of farmer: Kalka Ramnaya  

Address: Village:  Garanda Block-   Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: NA  

Age: 51  

Education:  5th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.25  

Cultivation of Cotton 

 

Cultivation of black gram 



  

 

 

 

 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  26.0 q  38220.00  10200.00  

Field Crop 2  Ragi  1.0  5.2 q  8970.00  5300.00  

Field Crop 3  Sunflower  1.5  4.5 q  1777500  11600.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  32.3 q  32300.00  23700.00  

Livestock1       

Total   4.5 68.0 q  1856990.00 50800.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  26.0 q  38220.00  10200.00  

Field Crop 2  Ragi  1.0  5.2 q  8970.00  5300.00  

Field Crop 3  Sunflower  1.5  4.5 q  1777500  11600.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  32.3 q  32300.00  23700.00  

Livestock1       

Total   4.5 68.0 q  1856990.00 50800.00 

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 50800.00 from paddy, ragi, sunflower, tomato etc. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   marketing etc. With DFI interventions 

like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  168600.00.  

 

Name of farmer: Kashi Nimala  

Address: Village:  Armada Block-   Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: NA  

Age: 43  

Education:  10th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.75  

Cultivation of Ragi  

 

Cultivation of Pigeon pea var. PRG-176  

 

 



 

  

 

 

 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  23.5 q  34545.00  17200.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  13.0 q  50180.00  25000.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  3.5 q  4900.00  3500.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Chilli  0.25  2.0 q  14000.00  9400.00  

      
Total   4.25 42.0 q  103625.00 55100.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 
Income (Rs.)  

Net 
Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  32.5 q  60710.00  25200.00  38.29  46.51  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  7.0 q  42000.00  23500.00  -  -  

Field Crop3  Ground nut  1.25  10.5 q  55387.00  30700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  15.2 q  38000.00  27600.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  17.0 q  34000.00  24100.00  -  -  

Total     
4.25 82.2 q  230097.00 131100.00 137.93  135.7  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 55100.00 from paddy, cotton, cow pea, chilli etc. He 

faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  131100.00.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of farmer: Mohan Nimala  

Address: Village:  Armada Block-   Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number:7853836106  

Age: 44  

Education: 8th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.25  

 

Cultivation of chilli  

 

Cultivation of pigeon pea  

 



 

 

 

  

 

1) Before Intervention 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 
year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 
Income (Rs.)  

Net Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  53.3 q  99565.00  38500.00  25.41  36.28  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  7.0 q  42000.00  27700.00  34.61  55.61  

Field Crop3  Sweet corn  0.5  8700 cobs  43500.00  28600.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  17.5 q  43750.00  34000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Leafy vegetables  0.25  8.2 q  22960.00  17200.00  -  -  

Total     
4.5  86.0 q  251775.00  146000.00  34.58  112.0  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 68850.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cow pea, pointed 

gourd etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  drought   etc. With DFI interventions like 

training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  146000.00.  

 

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income 
(Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  42.5 q  62475.00  28250.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  5.2q  26260.00  17800.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  3.5  4900.00  3300.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Pointed gourd  0.5  12.7 q  25400.00  19500.00  

Total   4.5 63.9 q  119035.00 68850.00 

Name of farmer: Paramananda Patra  

Address: Village:  Garanda Block-   Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: NA  

Age: 46  

Education:  7th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.5  

Cultivation of rice  

 

Cultivation of pigeon pea 

 



 

 

 

 

 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  24.5 q  36015.00  15300.00  

Field Crop 2  Sun flower  2.0  10.7q  42265.00  18300.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  14.3 q  21450.00  13200.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.5  31.5 q  31500.00  18700.00  

Total   4.25 81.0 q  131230.00  65500.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 
Income (Rs.)  

Net 
Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  33.6 q  62764.00  27600.00  37.14  80.39  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.25  11.7 q  64525.00  38700.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  7.3 q  43800.00  27500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.25  10.7 q  32640.00  26400.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Leafy 
vegetable  

 0.25  7.8 q  19500.00  15300.00  -  -  

Total     4.25 71.1 q  
223229.00 

135500.00 
-12.2  94.76  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 69500.00 from paddy, sunflower, brinjal, tomato etc. 

He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like 

training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  135500.00.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of farmer: Patika Krishna  

Address: Village:  Armada Block-   Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: 8895506381  

Age: 35  

Education:  +2  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.25  

Cultivation of sunflower  

 

 

Cultivation of cotton  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income 
(Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  25.2 q  37044.00  17400.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0   16.7 q  64462.00  32300.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25   14.5 q  21750.00  15800.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.5  34.5 q  34500.00  26500.00  

Total   4.25 90.9 q  157756.00 92000.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 
Income (Rs.)  

Net 
Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  33.0 q  61644.00  24600.00  30.9  41.37  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  7.3 q  43800.00  28500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cauliflower  0.5  14.7 q  44100.00  28700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Cashew  1.25  11.25 q  118125.00  85725.00    

Hort. Crop 3  Leafy 
vegetable  

0.25  8.4 q  26880.00  19700.00    

Total     
4.5  74.65  294469.00  187225.00  -17.8  103.5  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 92000.00 from paddy, cotton, brinjal, tomato etc. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,   drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, FLD 

etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  187225.00.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of farmer: Phalguna Patika  

Address: Village:  Garanda Block-   Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: NA  

Age: 45  

Education:  Illiterate  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.5  

Cultivation of cashew  

 

Cultivation of cotton  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0   33.6 q  49392.00  24300.00  

Field Crop 2  Blackgram  1.0  4.5 q  27000.00  16200.00  

Field Crop 3  Ragi  1.5  8.7 q  15007.00  8600.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.25  17.5 q  17500.00  12700.00  

Total   4.75 64.3  q  108899.00 61800.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 
Income (Rs.)  

Net 
Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.5 q  81258.00  32800.00  29.46   34.97  

Field Crop 2  Cotton   1.0   8.5 q  46877.00  20500.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  7.0 q  42000.00  27300.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  17.2 q  43000.00  34700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2   Cowpea  0.5  6.5 q  16250.00  12300.00  -  -  

Total   4.75 82.7 q  229385.00 127600.00  28.61  106.47  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 61800.00 from paddy, blackgram, ragi, tomato etc. 

He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, 

FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  127600.00.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of farmer: Relly Nimala  

Address: Village:  Armada Block-   Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: NA  

Age: 65  

Education:  Illiterate  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.75  

Cultivation of cotton  

 

 

Cultivation of rice 

 

 



 

 

  

 

 

 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income 
(Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.75  28.5 q  41895.00  17200.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.5  9.8 q  49500.00  37600.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  0.5  5.5 q  7508.00  5300.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.5 q  6300.00  4980.00  

Total   4.0  48.3  q  105203.00 65080.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.75  36.3 q  67808.00  25500.00  27.3  48.2  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  8.5  8.5  46877.00  17800.00  -  -  
Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  8600 cobs  43000.00  28200.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.25  18.5 q  37000.00  28400.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.25  16.3 q  40750.00  31700.00  -  -  
Total     

4.5  79.6 q  235435.00 131600.00 64.8  102.2  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 65080.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, maize, cow pea 

etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like 

training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  131600.00.  

 

Cultivation of rice                                                     Cultivation of cotton  

 

Name of farmer: Senchu Himirika  

Address: Village:  Garanda Block-   Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: NA  

Age: 56  

Education:  Illiterate  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.5 



 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income 
(Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  5.5  42.3 q  62181.00  32750.00  

Field Crop 2  Groundnut  1.25  6.5 q  39000.00  25200.00  

Field Crop 3  Maize  1.5  16.0 q  21840.00  13600.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  13.5 q  20250.00  14800.00  

Total   

 
78.3 q  143271.00  85350.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base 
year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 
(Rs.)  

Net Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  53.5 q  99938.00  41200.00  12.3  34.4  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.5  14.2  78313.00  40500.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  1.0  7.2 q  43200.00  30200.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.25  9.8 q  31360.00  24800.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.25  19.8 q  39600.00  31500.00  -  -  

Total     5.5  104.5 q  292411.00  168200.00  33.46  97.0  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 85350.00 from paddy, groundnut, maize, brinjal etc. 

He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like 

training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  168200.00.  

  

 

  

  

Name of farmer: Toika Enketeshu  

Address: Village:  Garanda Block-   Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: NA  

Age: 46  

Education:  7th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 5.5 

Cultivation of cotton  

 

Cultivation of blackgram  

 



 

 

 

 

 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.0 q  26460.00  9260.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  14.0 q  54040.00  29040.00  

Field Crop 3  Green gram  1.0  2.5 q  13062.00  5000.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  2.0  15.5 q  124000.00  84000.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Cowpea  0.5  4.8 q  6720.00  3000.00  

Total   6.5  54.8 q  224282.00 130300.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 
(Rs.)  

Net Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.5 q  79390.00  25390.00  136  174  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  18.5 q  102027.00  44000.00  32  51  

Field Crop 3  Groundnut  1.0  8.5 q  44837.00  26800.00  -  -  

Field Crop 4  Sunflower  1.0  6.0 q  35310.00  18310.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Chilli  0.5  12.0 q  48000.00  18000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Cashew  2.0  18.0 q  189000.00  144000.00  16  71  

Total     
8.5  105.5 q  498564.00 276500.00 92.5  112.2  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 130300.00 from paddy, cotton, green gram, cashew, 

cowpea etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI 

interventions like training, OFT, FLD, CFLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  27650000.  

 

 

Name of farmer: Arjuna Sabar  

Address: Village:  Srirampur Block-   Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number:  

Age: 46  

Education:  6th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 6.5 

Cultivation of cowpea  

 

Cultivation of cotton with border row of pigeon pea 

of pigeon pea  

 



 

 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  36.5.0 q  53655.00  16655.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  6.75q  27420.00  13930.00  

Field Crop 3  -  -  -  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  -  -  -  -  -  

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  

Total   4.0  96.55 q  148275.00 67685.00 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 
(Rs.)  

Net Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  41.0 q  76588.00  22388.00  12.3  34.4  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  19700 cobs  98500.00  70700.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Beans  0.5  18.5 q  22500.00  9500.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  33.0 q  66000.00  40000.00    

Livestock1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total     
4.5  165.25 q  292188.00 158588.00 71.2  134.3  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 67685.00 from paddy, groundnut, maize, cauliflower, 

cow, etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions 

like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  158588.00.  

 

 

Name of farmer: Biswanath Sabar  

Address: Village:  Bagsola Block-   Gunupur  

Mobile Number:  

Age: 41  

Education:  6th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  

 

Cultivation of rice 

 

Cultivation of Pigeon pea and Brinjal 

 



 

 

 

 

  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income (Rs.)  Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  39.5 q  58065.00  23000.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  15.0 q  57900.00  24000.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  5.0 q  25250.00  15000.00  

Total   4.0  59.5 q  148275.00 62000.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 
(Acre)/No  

Production 
(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 
Income (Rs.)  

Net Income 
(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.0 q  39228.00  12000.00  -  -  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.5  13.0 q  71695.00  29695.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  0.5  3.0 q  18000.00  10000.00  -  -  

Other enterprises 1  Pisciculture  2.5  20.0 q  240000.00  130000.00  -  -  

Total     5.5  57.0 q  368923.00 181695.00 
 

193.0  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 62000.00 from paddy, cotton, pigeon. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like 

training, OFT, FLD  and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  181695.00.  

 
Cultivation of cotton                                Pisciculture  

 

 

 

 

Name of farmer: Duryadhan Sabar  
Address: Village:  Bagsola Block-   Gunupur  
Mobile Number:6372708493  
Age: 34  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  



 

Name of farmer: Nakul Sabar  

Address: Village:  Srirampur Block-   

Gunupur  

Mobile Number:  

Age: 39  

Education:  8th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 6.0 

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.0 q  54390.00  16390.00  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.5  11.0 q  42460.00  15460.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Cowpea  0.5  5.0 q  7000.00  3000.00  
Hort. Crop 2  Cashew  2.0  13.5 q  108000.00  68000.00  
Total   6.0  66.5 q  211850.00 102850.00 
 

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.5 q  79390.00  24390.00  14.9  48.8  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  8.5 q  46877.00  17377.00  15.9  68.6  
Field Crop 3  Groundnut  0.5  4.5 q  23737.00  14700.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  32.5 q  65000.00  30000.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Cashew  2.0  19.0  199500.00  154500.00  40.7  127.2  
Total     6.0  107.0 q  414504.00 240967.00 71.2  134.3  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 102850.00 from paddy, cotton, cowpea and cashew. 

He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like 

training, OFT, FLD and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  240967.00.  

 

Cultivation of Rice Cashew orchard 
 



 

Name of farmer: Niranjan Nimala  

Address: Village:  Rimapur Block-   

Gunupur  

Mobile Number: 8500496188  

Age: 33  

Education:  5h  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.0 q  26460.00  9060.00  
Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  4.5 q  22725.00  9525.00  
Field Crop 3  Maize  1.0  14600 cobs  43800.00  22000.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  27.0 q  32400.00  13700.00  
Hort. Crop 2  Cow pea  0.5  4.5 q  6750.00  3200.00  
Total   4.0  90.0 q  132135.00 57485.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.3 q  39788.00  12688.00  18.3  40  
Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  18800 cobs  94000.00  64500.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Okra  0.5  18.5 q  22500.00  9500.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Cashew  1.0  9.4 q  98700.00  74200.00  -  -  
Enterprises 1  Pisciculture  0.5  7.8 q  93600.00  57600.00  -  -  
Total     

4.0  117.0 q  348588.00 218488.00 30  280  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 57485.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, maize, brinjal and 

cowpea. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions 

like training, OFT, FLD and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  218488.00.  

 

Cultivation of maize    Pisciculture and Cashew orchard  

 



 

Name of farmer: Rajesh Sabar  

Address: Village:  Gugurupanga Block- 

Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: 9438730049  

Age: 31  

Education:  9th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 3.0   

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.5  28.5 q  41895.00  14895.00  
Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  4.5 q  22725.00  9925.00  
Field Crop 3  Blackgram  0.5  6.2 q  37200.00  23400.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  3.5 q  5250.00  2600.00  
Total   3.5  42.7 q  107070.00 50820.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  22.5 q  42030.00  14430.00  18.4  45.3  
Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  18200 cobs  91000.00  60000.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Chilli  0.5  11.5 q  46000.00  21000.00  -  -  
Enterprise 1  Subabool  1.5  400.0 q  180000.00  130000.00  -  -  
Total     

4.0  494.0 q  359030.00 225430.00 
 

343.6  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 50820.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, blackgram and 

cow pea He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions 

like training, OFT, FLD and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  225430.00.  

 

Cultivation of Rice      Cultivation of chilli  

 

 



 

Name of farmer: Kantia Sabar  

Address: Village:  Gugurupanga Block- 

Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: 9348330798  

Age: 32  

Education:  5th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  38.0 q  55860.00  18860.00  
Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  5.5 q  27775.00  12775.00  
Field Crop 3  Cotton  1.0  7.5 q  28950.00  12650.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Chilli  0.5  8.2 q  22600.00  10400.00  
Total   4.5  59.2 q  135185.00 54685.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.0 q  78456.00  23456.00  10.5  24.4  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  17.5 q  96512.00  41000.00  16.6  62  
Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.5  18.5 q  55500.00  28000.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Chilli  0.5  9.5 q  38000.00  18000.00  15.8  73  
Total     

5.0  87.5 q  268468.00 110456.00 47.8  102.0  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 54685.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cotton and chilli. 

He faced problems like disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like 

training, OFT, FLD and diagnostic field visit, he is getting annual income of Rs.  110456.00.  

 
                                    Cultivation of chilli              Cultivation of Pointed gourd  

 

 



 

Name of farmer: Pradeep Gomango  

Address: Village:  Gugurupanga Block- 

Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number: 8249520591  

Age: 26  

Education:  Graduation  

Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.0 q  54390.00  17890.00  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  14.5q  55970.00  21970.00  
Field Crop 3  Ragi  0.5  1.5 q  2587.00  1500.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Chilli  0.5  6.8 q  17000.00  9500.00  
Total   5.0  59.8 q  129947.00 50860.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.5 q  79390.00  23890.00  14.8  33.5  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  17.5 q  96512.00  38500.00  20.7  75.2  
Field Crop 3  Sunflower  1.0  5.0 q  29425.00  13400.00  -  -  
Field Crop 4  Sweet corn  1.0  16800 cobs  84000.00  56000.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  30.0 q  60000.00  31000.00  -  -  
Total     

6.5  150.0 q  349327.00 162790.00 150.8  220  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 50860.00 from paddy, cotton, ragi and chillik. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  162790.00. 

 
         Cultivation of local Ragi Bada Mandia       Cultivation of Brinjal  

 

 



 

Name of farmer: Ramkrishna Sabar  

Address: Village:  Srirampur Block- 

Ramnaguda  

Mobile Number:  

Age: 43  

Education:  5th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.5q  55125.00  18325.00  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0 q  27020.00  9520.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Chilli  0.5  6.5 q  16250.00  7000.00  
Hort. Crop 2  Cow pea  0.5  4.5 q  6750.00  3500.00  
Hort. Crop 3  Cashew  1.0  6.5 q.  52000.00  32000.00  
Total   4.0  66.0 q  157145.00  70345.00  
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.0 q  78456.00  23456.00  12.0  28.0  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  9.2 q  50738.00  21200.00  31.4  122.7  
Field Crop 3  Groundnut  1.0  8.7 q  45892.00  27800.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.5  19.2 q  57600.00  35000.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Cashew  1.0  9.0 q  94500.00  72000.00  38.5  125.0  
Total     4.5  88.1 q  327186.00 179456.00 33.5  155.1  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 70345.00 from paddy, cotton, chilli and cashew. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD  and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  179456.00.  

 

Cultivation of chilli     Cultivation of Groundnut  

 



 

 

Name of farmer: Gopal Pandusahu  

Address: Village:  Bhimpurguda Block- 

Gunupur  

Mobile Number: NA  

Age: 30  

Education:  10th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 5.25  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  41.0 q  60270.00  25300.00  
Field Crop 2  Maize  1.0  10.5 q  14332.00  8050.00  

Field Crop 3  Cotton  1.5  9.5 q  36670.00  14500.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.25  15.5 q  15500.00  9700.00  
Total   5.25  76.5 126772.00 63550.00  
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.5  53.0 q  99004.00  35700.00  29.26  21.84  
Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.25   7.5 q  45000.00  22300.00  -  -  
Field Crop3  Groundnut  1.0  7.3 q  38507.00  23400.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  16.5  q  41250.00  34300.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Cow pea  0.25  3.0 q  7500.00  5400.00  -  -  
Total     

5.25  87.3 231261.00  121100.00  14.11  90.5  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 63550.00 from paddy,  maize, cotton, tomato etc. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  121100.00. 

 
Cultivation of composite maize     Cultivation of pigeon pea var. PRG-176  

 



 

 

Name of farmer: Jaya Sabar  

Address: Village:  Bhimpurguda Block- 

Gunupur  

Mobile Number:  

Age: 49  

Education:  5th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 2.5  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  17.5 q  25725.00  8925.00  
Field Crop 2  Ragi  0.5  2.2 q  3795.00  2200.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  6.4 q  51200.00  30000.00  
Total   2.5  26.1 q  80720.00 41125.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.5.0 q  40162.00  13000.00  22.8  45.7  
Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  0.5  17200 cobs  86000.00  55400.00  -  -  
Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  0.5  5.5 q  33000.00  17400.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  9.2 q  96600.00  72100.00  43.7  140.3  
Total     

3.0  91.2 q  255762.00 157900.00 71.2  284.0  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 41125.00 from paddy, groundnut, maize, cauliflower, 

cow, etc. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions 

like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  157900.00.  

 

Cultivation of Ragi  Cultivation of Pigeon pea  

 

 



 

 

Name of farmer: Mohan Sabar  

Address: Village:  Bhimpurguda Block- 

Gunupur  

Mobile Number: NA  

Age: 43  

Education:  10th  

Size of land holding (in acre): 4.75  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  33.3 q  48951.00  23500.00  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  5.5 q  27775.00  15800.00  
Field Crop 3  Sunflower  1.25   5.2 q  20540.00  12500.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  33.5 q  33500.00  21500.00  
Total   4.75  77.5 q  130766.00 73300.00  
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  44.3 q  82752.00  32000.00  33.03  36.17  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.75  14.5  q  79967.00  38500.00  -  -  
Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  9200 cobs  46000.00  26700.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.25  15.3 q  38250.00  31200.00    
Hort. Crop 2  Pointed gourd  0.25  9.2  29440.00  22300.00    
Total     

4.75  83.3 q  276409.00 150700.00  7.48  105.59  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 76300.00 from paddy, cotton, sunflower, tomato etc. 

He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought , marketing  etc. With DFI 

interventions like training, OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  150700.00.  

 

Cultivation of Paddy      Cultivation of cotton  



 

 

Name of farmer: Nanda Sabar  
Address: Village:  Bhimpurguda Block- 
Gunupur  
Mobile Number: NA  
Age: 41  
Education:  5th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 7.25  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.0  66.5q  97755.00  44800.00  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  2.0  13.0q  50180.00  20200.00  
Field Crop 3  Maize  1.0  11.2 q  15288.00  10300.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.25  17.5 q  17500.00  12500.00  
      
Total   7.25  108.2 q  180723.00 87800.00  
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.0  85.7 q  160087.00  57200.00   27.7  
Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.5  11.5 q  69000.00  41500.00  -  -  
Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  8800 cobs  q  44000.00  29300.00  -  -  
Field Crop 4  Ragi  0.5  3.5q  11532.00  7100.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Cauliflower  0.25  14.3 q  42900.00  28700.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Cow pea  0.5  13.5 q  33750.00  24400.00    
Total     

7.25  128.5 q  361269.00 188200.00  18.8  114.35  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 87800.00 from paddy, cotton, maize, tomato etc. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  188200.00.  

 
Cultivation of drought tolerant rice  Cultivation of Pigeon pea var. PRG-176  

var. Sahabhagi dhan  



 

Name of farmer: Phulabati Sabar  
Address: Village:  Bhimpurguda Block- 
Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 35  
Education:  4th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 7.0  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  5.0  91.0 q  133770.00  45770.00  
Field Crop 2  Ragi  1.0  3.5 q  6037.00  2885.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  7.0 q  56000.00  35000.00  
Total   7.0  101.5 q  195807.00 83655.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  5.0  106.0 q  198008.00  62208.00  16.5  35.9  
Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  5.0 q  30000.00  14800.00  -  -  
Field Crop 3  Black gram  0.5  1.5 q  10500.00  3200.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  28.5 q  57000.00  28000.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Cashew  1.0  9.0 q  94500.00  69000.00  28.6  97.1  
Total     

4.5  150.0 q  390008.00 177208.00 47.8  111.8  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 83655.00 from paddy, ragi and cashew. He faced 

problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, 

FLD and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  177208.00.  

 

Cultivation of rice     Cultivation of Pigeon pea  

 

 



 

Name of farmer: Sahadeb Sabar  
Address: Village:  Bhimpurguda Block- 
Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 61  
Education:  7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 6.0  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.0  74.5 q  109515.00  38315.00  
Field Crop 2  Ragi  1.0  4.2 q  7245.00  4245.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  6.8 q  54400.00  33200.00  
Total   6.0  85.5 q  171160.00 75760.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income 

(Rs.)  
production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.0  84.8 q  158406.00  52406.00  13.8  36.7  
Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  5.6 q  33600.00  17000.00  -  -  
Field Crop 3  Sunflower  1.0  6.0 q  35310.00  19800.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  9.5 q  99750.00  76250.00  39.7  129.7  
Total  6.0  

4.5  105.9 q  327066.00 165456.00 23.9  118.4  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 75760.00 from paddy, ragi and cashew. He faced 

problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, 

FLD and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  165456.00.  

  

Cultivation of local Ragi Bada Mandia    Cultivation of Pigeon  

 

 

 



 

Name of farmer: Saniya Sabar  
Address: Village:  Bhimpurguda Block- 
Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 78  
Education:  4th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  

2) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  54.5 q  80115.00  24915.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.5  10.5 q  84000.00  55600.00  
Hort. Crop 2  Cow pea  0.5  4.8 q  7200.00  3400.00  
Total   5.0  69.8 q  171315.00 83915.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  3.0  63.0 q  117684.00 35184.00 15.6  41.2  
Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  0.5  3.2 q  19200.00 11700.00   
Field Crop 3  Blackgram  1.0  3.0 q  21000.00 11200.00   
Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.5  13.5 q  141750.00 110250.00 28.6  98.3  
Total     6.0  82.7 q  299634.00 168334.00 18.5  100.6  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 83915.00 from paddy, cashew and cow pea. He faced 

problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, 

FLD and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  168334.00.  

 

Cultivation of Beans      Cultivation of Pigeon  

 

 



 

Name of farmer: Susanta Kumar 
Nimalpuri  
Address: Village:  Bhimpurguda Block- 
Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 38  
Education:  9th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 2.0 

3) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.0 q  26460.00  9660.00  
Field Crop 2  Ragi  0.5  2.0 q  3450.00  1450.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Chilli  0.5  6.5 q  16250.00  6650.00  
Total   2.0  26.5 q  46160.00 17760.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.5 q  40162.00  12762.00  19.4  32.1  
Field Crop 2  Maize  1.0  14400 cobs  43200.00  21200.00  -  -  
Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  0.5  3.0 q  18000.00 9500.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  30.5 q  61000.00  30000.00  -  -  
Total     

3.0  91.0 q  162362.00 73462.00 243.4  313.6  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 17760.00 from paddy, ragi and chilli. He faced 

problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, 

FLD and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  73462.00.  

  

 Cultivation of chilli  Cultivation of Pigeon  

 

 

 



 

Name of farmer: Krushna Chandra 
Kotlinga  
Address: Village:  Pagadabili Block- 
Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 41  
Education:  6th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  

4) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.5 q  55125.00  18125.00  
Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  4.5 q  22725.00  10700.00  
Field Crop 3  Maize  0.5  7600 cobs  22800.00  14600.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.0 q  6000.00  3000.00  
Total   4.0  65.0 q  106650.00 46425.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  41.0 q  76588.00  22388.00    

Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  17200 cobs  86000.00  57500.00  -  -  
Field Crop 3  Pigeon pea  0.5  2.8 q  16800.00  9500.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  34.5 q  69000.00  48000.00    
Total     

4.5  135.3 q  248388.00 137388.00 108.1  195.9  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 46425.00 from paddy, maize, pigeon pea and cow 

pea. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like 

training, OFT, FLD and CFLDS, he is getting annual income of Rs.  137388.00.  

  

Cultivation of composite maize    Cultivation of Brinjal  

 



 

Name of farmer: Niranjan Gouda 
Address: Village:  Pagadabili Block- 
Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 46  
Education:  6th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 5.0  
 

5) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.5 q  55125.00  18725.00  
Field Crop 2  Maize  1.0  13600 cobs  40800.00  24300.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Chilli  0.5  6.8 q  13600.00  5350.00  
Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.5  27.0 q  20250.00  9050.00  
Total   4.0  105.3 q  129775.00 57425.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.8 q  79950.00  24950.00  14.1  33.2  
Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19750 cobs  98750.00  70550.00  45.2  190.3  
Field Crop 3  Blackgram  1.0  3.2 q  22400.00  10800.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  6.5 q  16250.00  11000.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  36.0 q  72000.00  56800.00  -  -  
Total     

5.0  153.5 q  289350.00 174100.00 45.8  203.2  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 57425.00 from paddy, maize, chilli and tomato. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD and CFLDS, he is getting annual income of Rs.  174100.00.  

 

Cultivation of composite maize     Cultivation of Cowpea  

 

 



 

Name of farmer: Sitaram Pattanaik  
Address: Village:  Pagadabili Block- 
Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 34  
Education:  7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 3.0  

6) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.5 q  27195.00  8895.00  
Field Crop 2  Maize  1.0  14600 cobs  43800.00  24300.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Cow pea  0.5  4.5 q  6300.00  3000.00  
Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  28.0 q  42000.00  27500.00  
Total   3.0  87.5 q  119295.00 63695.00  
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.5 q  40162.00  13360.00  16.2  50.2  
Field Crop 2  Sweet corn  1.0  19400 cobs  97000.00  69500.00  32.9  154.6  
Field Crop 3  Pigoon pea  0.5  3.0 q  18000.00  12300.00  -  -  
Field Crop 4  Groundnut  0.5  3.5 q  18462.00  8900.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  41.5 q  41500.00  27500.00  -  -  
Total     

3.5  134.0 q  215124.00 131560.00 53.1  106.55  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 66695.00 from paddy, maize, cowpea, brinjal. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD and CFLD., he is getting annual income of Rs.  131560.00.  

 

Cultivation of composite maize                  Intercropping of pigeon pea with groundnut  

 



 

Name of farmer: Sadananda Sabar  
Address: Village:  Bagsola Block- Gunupur  
Mobile Number: 7682948026  
Age: 36  
Education:  10th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 6.0  

7) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.5 q  55125.00  18125.00  
Field Crop 2  Groundnut  1.0  4.8 q  20256.00  7756.00  
Field Crop 3  Cotton  2.0  13.5 q  52110.00  19710.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  7.0 q  56000.00  35000.00  
Total   6.0  62.8 q  183491.00 80591.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  42.0 q  78456.00  23256.00  12  28.3  
Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  5.5 q  33000.00  19300.00  -  -  
Field Crop 3  Cotton  1.5  14.0 q  77210.00  22210.00  38.3  50.2  
Hort. Crop 2  Cashew  1.0  9.5 q  99750.00  76150.00  35.7  36  
Enterprises  Pisciculture  0.5  7.0 q  84000.00  51200.00  -  -  
Total     

6.0  78.0 q  372416.00 192116.00 24.2  138.4  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 80591.00 from paddy, groundnut, cotton and 

cashew. He faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions 

like training, OFT, FLD and CFLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  192116.00.  

 

Cultivation of Rice      Piscicuture  

 



 

Name of farmer: Rajendra Sabar  
Address: Village:  Bhalerikudia Block- 
Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 32  
Education:  8th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 4.0  

8) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  38.5 q  56595.00  19095.00  
Field Crop 2  Ragi  1.0  3.0 q  5175.00  2500.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  7.0 q  56000.00  37500.00  
Livestock1  Poultry  15 nos.  0.25 q  6250.00  3000.00  
Total   4.0  48.75 q  124020.00 62095.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  43.0 q  80324.00  25324.00  11.7  32.6  
Field Crop 2  Blackgram  1.0  3.0 q  18000.00  8000.00  -  -  
Field Crop 2  Sunflower  1.0  5.75 q  33838.00  16500.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  1.0  9.7 q  101850.00  78300.00  38.6  108.8  
Livestock1  Poultry  22  0.4 q  14000.00  8000.00  60  166.6  
Total     

4.5  61.85 q  248012.00 136124.00 26.9  119.2  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 62095.00 from paddy, ragi, cashew and poultry. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD and CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  136124.00.  

 

Cultivation of rice            Cultivation of Sunflower var. KBSH-41  

 

 



 

 

Name of farmer: Rabi Sabar  
Address: Village:  Srirampur Block- 
Gunupur  
Mobile Number:  
Age: 42  
Education:  7th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 3.0  

9) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  
Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross Income 

(Rs.)  
Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  18.5 q  27195.00  7995.00  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  7.0 q  27020.00  10220.00  
Field Crop 3  Brinjal  0.5  28.5 q  42750.00  28950.00  
Hort. Crop 1  Tomato  0.5  31.0 q  23250.00  12000.00  
Total   3.0  85.0 q  120215.00 59165.00 
2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  
Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  
Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  
Gross 

Income (Rs.)  
Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  1.0  21.5 q  40162.00  12962.00  16.2  62.1  
Field Crop 2  Cotton  1.0  8.5 q  46877.00  18377.00  21.4  79.8  
Field Crop 3  Groundnut  1.0  8.5 q  44837.00  27377.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 1  Pointed gourd  0.5  19.0 q  57000.00  34000.00  -  -  
Hort. Crop 2  Tomato  0.5  43.5 q  43500.00  28500.00  40.3  137.5  
Total     

3.5  101.0 q  232376.00 121216.00 18.8  104.9  
Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 59165.00 from paddy, cotton, brinjal and tomato. He 

faced problems like  disease pest incidence,  irrigation, drought   etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD CFLD, he is getting annual income of Rs.  121216.00.  

  

Cultivation of Rice      Cultivation of Groundnut  

 



 

 

 

 

Name of farmer: Sadashiva Majhi  
Address: Village:  Jaripanga,  Block-   Padmapur  
Mobile Number: 8917431071  
Age: 40  
Education:  Graduation  
Size of land holding (in acre): 8.0  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  

Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.0  75.0 q  110250.00  31000.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  3.0  19.5 q  156000.00  91000.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Brinjal  0.5  23.5 q  35250.00  19000.00  

Hort. Crop 3  Tomato  0.5  28.0 q  28000.00  13000.00  

Total   
8.0  146.0 q  329500.00  154000.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  

Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 

Income (Rs.)  

Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  4.0  87.0 q  162516.00  54500.00  16  75.8  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  0.5  3.75 q  22500.00  13500.00  -  -  

Field Crop 3  Sweet corn  0.5  9600 cobs  48000.00  34000.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Cashew  3.0  27.5 q  288750.00  213750.00  41  134.8  

Total     
8.0  134.45 q  521766.00  315750.00  

 

105.3  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 154000.00 from paddy, cashew, brinjal, tomato etc. 

He faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation etc. With DFI interventions like training, OFT, 

FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  315750.00.  

  
Cultivation of Paddy var. MTU 1001                            Cultivation of Pigeon pea var. PRG-176  

 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

Name of farmer: Ramesh Sabar  
Address: Village:  Gugurupanga  Block-   
Ramnaguda  
Mobile Number: 9692017536  
Age: 32  
Education:  5th  
Size of land holding (in acre): 7.0  

1) Before Intervention  

Component Description  Benchmark (Baseline period 2016-17)  

Components  Names  Area (Acre)/Number  Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross Income 

(Rs.)  

Net Income (Rs.)  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  37.5 q  55125.00  13125.00  

Field Crop 2  Pigeon pea  1.0  5.5 q  27775.00  19750.00  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  3.0  18.0 q  69480.00  29450.00  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  25.0 q  37500.00  22000.00  

Hort. Crop 2  Chilli  0.5  7.5 q  20625.00  9000.00  

Total   
7.0  93.5 q  210505.00 93325.00  

2) Status in 2020  

Component Description  Period 2020-21  % increase over base year  

Components  Names  Area 

(Acre)/No  

Production 

(Q/Liter/No.)  

Gross 

Income (Rs.)  

Net 

Income 

(Rs.)  

production  income  

Field Crop 1  Paddy  2.0  44.0 q  82192.00  27000.00  17.3  105.7  

Field Crop 2  Cotton  4.0  30.5 q  168207.00  75000.00  69  154  

Field Crop 3  Sunflower  1.5  9.2 q  54142.00  36600.00  -  -  

Hort. Crop 1  Brinjal  0.5  28.5 q  57000.00  35000.00  14  59  

Hort. Crop 2  Chilli  0.5  9.25 q  37000.00  21000.00  23  133  

Total     
8.5  121.45 q  398541.00  194600.00  

 

108.5  

Brief: The farmer used to get annual income of Rs. 93325.00 from paddy, pigeon pea, cotton, brinjal and 

chilli. He faced problems like disease pest incidence, irrigation etc. With DFI interventions like training, 

OFT, FLD etc., he is getting annual income of Rs.  194600.00.  

  
Cultivation of cotton                                                     Cultivation of medium duration paddy var. Pratibha  


